

SC 11588/2023
STATE Vs. SANDEEP
FIR No. 213/2023
PS- (Badarpur)

13.05.2025

Present : Sh. S. K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Irshad Mohd., Ld. Counsel for accused.
Sh. Shannu Baghel, Ld. Counsel for the
complainant/victim.
IO/SI Amit Kumar is present.
Accused produced from JC.
Victim Vipin is present.

Today, the matter is listed for PE.

IO/SI Amit Kumar submits that victim Vipin has been unable to speak from the date of the incident, therefore, his statement could not be recorded u/s 161 Cr.P.C. Though his name has been added in the list of witnesses.

Today, victim Vipin is present before the court today. On examination, it is found that he is not able to speak properly.

In view of the same, **IO is directed to obtain the latest medical report from the doctor who is presently treating the victim Vipin and submit the same before the court, on or before the next date of hearing.**

MS AIIMS, New Delhi is directed to expedite the process for getting the latest detailed medical report of the victim Vipin Kumar.

Copy of this order be sent to MS AIIMS, New Delhi and be given to the IO.

PW/Vipin is discharged unexamined today.

**Issue fresh summons to PW/SI Amit Kumar,
PW/Dr. Rajalekshmi R & MHC(M) with case property
through IO concerned for the next date of hearing.**

Put up the matter for PE on **18.07.2025**.

**(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /13.05.2025**