

SC 11588/2023
STATE Vs. SANDEEP
FIR NO. 213/2023
PS Badarpur
27.10.2025

Present : Sh. S.K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused produced from JC.
Sh. Ganpat Ram and Sh. Shannu Baghel, Ld.
Counsel for victim Sh. Vipin.
Sh. Kamal Dev Singh, Ld. LADC for accused.

Today the matter is listed for PE.

Accused submits that he has no means to engage a counsel and requested that the legal aid counsel may be provided to him from DLSA.

In view of the request, Sh. Kamal Dev Singh, Ld. LADC is present in another matter, appointed as a counsel for accused for today.

A request letter be sent to the Ld. Secretary, DLSA, South East District, Saket Court to consider his appointment as regular counsel in the matter.

PW 4 Ct. Dinesh is examined. His cross examination is deferred at the request of Ld. LADC.

PW 6 ASI Deen Dayal is examined, cross examined and discharged.

Let PW Vipin and PW Ct. Dinesh be summoned afresh for NDOH.

Put up for PE on 14.11.2025.

(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /27.10.2025